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Meth0d0|ogy Sampling Method

Though the poll managed to reach 1,266 respondents, it has an effective sample size of 1061. This is

Fieldwork Dates due to the sampling strategy employed, which aimed to mitigate some of the biases associated with
contacting respondents via landlines. After interview, households (landline respondents) with multiple
16" - 17" September 2014 eligible occupants were asked for a second response within the household. A Kish Grid was used to
assign the eligible participant at random. Respondents from those households that responded twice
Data Collection Method were accounted for appropriately in the weighting strategy by applying a factor of 0.5 to both

respondents’ weights. Mobile respondents were not asked for a second response.
The survey was conducted telephone. The telephone poll

was a systematic random sample of mobiles and landlines, Data Weighting

ordered by key strata to reflect the eligible Scottish

population. These strata were, age, sex, local authority, Data were weighted to the profile of all adults aged 16+. Data were weighted by age, sex, region and

income and employment status. past vote. Weighting targets were derived from ONS 2011 Census data for Scotland and the results of
the 2011 Holyrood election

Population Sampled Margin of Error

All residents aged 16+ in Scotland Because only a sample of the full population was interviewed, all results are subject to margin of error,

meaning that not all differences are statistically significant. For example, in a question where 50% (the

Sample Size worst case scenario as far as margin of error is concerned) gave a particular answer, with an effective

sample size 0f 1061 it is 95% certain that the ‘true’ value will fall within the range of 3.1% from the
1266 individual responses sample result. Subsamples from the cross-breaks will be subject to higher margin of error, conclusions
1061 effective responses drawn from crossbreaks with very small sub-samples should be treated with caution.

Voting Intention

In order to assess voting intention, we first asked respondents how likely they would be to vote in the
next election on a scale of 0-10. This likelihood to vote for was then used to weight voters' responses,
such that respondents replying “10” were weighted by a factor of 1.0, whilst those responding “9” were
weighted by a factor of 0.9, and so on down to responses of “0” being excluded altogether.
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Question presentation

All data tables shown in full below, in order and wording put to respondents, including but not limited to all tables relating to
published data and all relevant tables preceding them. Tables for demographic questions might not be included but these
should be clear from the cross-breaks on published tables. In all questions where the responses are a list of parties, names
or statements, these will typically have been displayed to respondents in a randomising order. The only questions which
would not have had randomising responses would be those in which there was a natural order to maintain - e.g. a scale from
“strongly agree” to “strongly disagree”, a list of numbers from 0 to 10 or questions which had factual rather than opinion-
related answers such as demographic information. “Other”, “Don't know” and “Refused” responses are not randomised.

Not all questions will have necessarily been asked to all respondents - this is because they may be follow-on questions from
previous questions or only appropriate to certain demographic groups. Lower response counts should make clear where this
has occurred.

Data were analysed and weighted by Survation and presented by Patrick Brione and Damian Lyons Lowe.

For further information please contact;
Damian Lyons Lowe

Chief Executive

Survation Ltd

0203 142 7640
damian.lyonslowe®@survation.com

If you are interested in commissioning a poll from us, please contact researchteam@survation.com for a
prompt response to your enquiry and we'll call you right back with the appropriate person.

Sign up for our press releases at http://eepurl.com/mOK8T

Follow us on twitter:

www.twitter.com/survation for our regular survey work and political polling
www.twitter.com/damiansurvation for Damian Lyons Lowe's twitter feed
Survation are a member of The British Polling Council and abide by its rules:
http://www.britishpollingcouncil.org

Survation Ltd Registered in England & Wales Number 07143509

Survation.
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Scottish Referendum Poll
16-17t September 2014

Table 1: On a scale of 0-10, how likely do you think you will be to vote?
Base: All Respondents

Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household

Unweighted
Weighted

0

1

10
SIGMA

survation. Tabhles

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011
Total | Male Female|16-24 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ ;’:g;;:; sii::;:, Glasgow Highlands ~Lothian ScoNtIII:n ] ':E‘;’st:‘ sf:t::: o| b con D';':] SNP  Other DK D'\‘I’OZL“ Refused
e B L A Y Y L Y S A A N R - A
1266 | 613 653 | 182 194 211 228 194 257 | 160 190 143 116 202 15 179 120 | 191 84 48 23 6 233 30 10
w6 B 3 7 7 5 4 3 3 5 7 T 7 3 7 3 T3 0 0 0 3 7 3
23% | 27%  20% | 17%  36% 34% 20% 20% 15% | 22%  30%  25%  O07%  34%  14%  24%  22% | 04% 32% 00% 00% 00% 12% 65%  24%
s 2 1o 4 o o 4 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 o o o o o 1 1 1
02% | 03% 04% | 00% 06% 00% 00% 03% 03% | 00%  06%  00%  00%  04%  00%  03%  00% | 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 05% 02% 08%
1 1 ol o o o 1 0o 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 o o o o0 0o 0 1 0
00% | 01% 00% | 0.0% 00% 00% 03% 00% 00% | 00%  00%  04%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00% | 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 02% 00%
wl|ls 6|3 2 2 2 1 a4 3 1 3 0 2 2 3 0 2 2 0 1 0 4 5 2
11% | 13%  10% | 19% 08% 10% 10% o07% 15% | 18%  07%  22%  00%  09%  11%  19%  01% | 08% 19% 00% 05% 00% 15% 14%  1.7%
3 | 1 N IR 10 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 o o o 0o o 0o 2 0
02% | 02% 02% | 00% 06% 06% 00% 00% 00% | 07%  00%  01%  00%  00%  08%  00%  00% | 00% 00% 00% 01% 00% 00% 07%  00%
o |6 4|2 2 o 2 4 3 3 1 2 0 2 1 1 0 10 0o 0o o 4 4 0
0% | 09% 06% | 12% 14% 00% 07% 05% 10% | 20%  06%  10%  00%  08%  05%  05%  01% | 04% 00% 00% 00% 00% 17% 14%  0.1%
o | s 3|2 1 2 2 1 2 0 0 2 0 5 0 0 o o 1 2 0o 0o 4 2
07% | 09% 05% | 11% 06% 11% 08% 05% 04% | 14%  00%  01%  14%  04%  29%  00%  04% | 00% 00% 22% O07% 00% 00% 14%  15%
wls o1 4 2 1 2 2 4 0 3 1 0 0 1 o o 2 2 o 1 s 1
09% | 04% 14% | 07% 22% 11% 04% 10% 04% | 13%  20%  00%  25%  03%  02%  02%  11% | 00% 00% 36% 09% 05% 04% 16%  12%
1e6 | 571 615 | 170 176 196 216 184 244 | 145 177 134 M0 190 145 169 115 | 188 79 45 268 6 21 27 102
037% | 93.1% 942% | 935% 906% 927% 948% 95.1% 949% | 906% 931%  936%  95.3%  940%  931%  946%  96.1% | 983% 04.9% 943% O7.90% 995% O4T% 86.6% 92.3%
66 | 673 655 | 182 194 27 28 194 7 | 160 10 13 16 02 %6 79 1m0 [ 197 8 & 23 6 2@ 30 10
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Scottish Referendum Poll
16-17t September 2014

Base: All Respondents

Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household

Unweighted
Weighted

Yes
No
Dk

Refused
SIGMA

survation. Tabhles

Table 2: In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011
Total | Male Female|16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 55.64 65+ ;’:2;;2; sﬁii‘;’::‘ Glasgow Highlands ~Lothian ch't'l':n . ’:E"a’st:‘ s::tT;: o] b con D"e':] SNP  Other DK D'\j'o?:t Refused
N B L A R L A <3 A R - R A S A - N7 £ - - B 7 = S
123 | 597 630 | 179 187 204 223 190 253 | 157 184 140 M5 195 154 175 M7 | 190 81 48 273 6 230 300 108
7% | %8 27 | 8 9 8 @ 74 & | 5 77 5 51 5 57 7 T T ST
401% | 450% 355% | 49.2% 49.5% 43.0% 404% 39.1% 249% | 327%  383%  459%  43.9%  352%  436%  431%  410% |253% 12% 234% 788% 421% 285% 414% 256%
55 | 251 304 | 68 60 8 97 8 150 | 77 84 56 49 % 64 79 9 | 123 76 34 3 2 129 126 29
409% | 420% 476% | 381% 37.2% 39.9% 433% 467% 594% | 494%  455%  307%  425%  500% 414%  450%  422% |644% 936% 716% 135% 330% 56.0% 419% 265%
1o | 43 67 | 15 18 25 20 15 18 | 17 21 16 5 18 12 1 0 | 16 3 17 1 21 39 13
89% | 72% 105% | 83% 97% 124% 88% 77% 74% | 109%  1.3%  14%  43%  93%  80%  64%  85% | 85% 35% 30% 61% 113% 01% 129% 12.1%
5 |3 4|8 7 10 17 12 2| nu 9 4 1 11 11 9 0 | 3 1 1 4 115 1 38
61% | 58% 63% | 44% 36% 48% 75% 65% 86% | 7.0%  50%  29% 9%  55%  70%  54%  83% | 1.8% 16% 20% 15% 136% 64% 38%  358%
736 | 597 630 | 179 187 204 25 190 3 | 157 184 140 W5 1% 14 175 17 | 190 8 48 273 6 230 300 108
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Scottish Referendum Poll
16-17t September 2014

Base: All Respondents

Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household + LTV

survation. Tabhles

Table 3: In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011

Total | Male Female|16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 55.64 65+ ;’:2;;2; sﬁii‘;’::‘ Glasgow Highlands ~Lothian ch't'l':n . ’:E"a’st:‘ s::tT;: o] b con D"e':] SNP  Other DK D'\j'o?:t Refused
Unweighted [ 7266 | 660 606 | 102 195 173 7 %6 B | B 7 @ w27 de W % [ 77 @/ W 21 %
Weighted | 1236 | 505 641 | 179 186 205 224 190 253 | 155 184 130 116 196 153 174 M8 | 192 81 48 276 6 229 206 107
Yoo 799 | %0 20 | 8 9 8 91 75 6 | 5 77 5% 51 70 57 76 T T T R T
404% | 453% 35.8% | 49.6% 502% 431% 40.6% 393% 251% | 32.8%  387%  468%  44.0%  356%  439%  433%  411% |254% 13% 231% 791% 422% 287% 419%  26.0%

o 55 | 250 306 | 68 69 8 9% 8 151 | 78 83 55 49 % 64 79 50 | 124 1 3 w2 19 126 27
450% | 421% 47.8% | 38.0% 36.9% 40.1% 438% 46.8% 59.8% | 49.9%  452%  308%  424%  500% 418%  455%  422% |G646% O946% 719% 135% 330% 56.2% 425% 252%

o 104 | 40 64 | 14 17 25 18 14 16 | 16 20 15 5 17 1t 10 0 | 16 2 1 1% 1 2 3% 13
84% | 67% 100% | 7.9% 92% 120% 80% 73% 64% | 103%  11.0% 105%  44%  88%  72%  57%  85% | 81% 25% 30% 59% 113% 87% 118% 123%

efused | 1B @ [ e 7 w0 o2 2 | 9 4 1 11 11 10 0 | 4 1 1 4 115 M 39
6.2% | 5.9% 64% | 45% 36% 48% 76% 66% 87% | 7.0%  50%  29%  93%  55%  7A%  55%  83% | 1.8% 16% 20% 15% 136% 65% 38%  36.5%

SIGMA [ 1236 | 595 641 | 179 18 206 224 190 253 | 1% 184 13 M6 1% 155 174 18 | 192 8 48 256 6 29 [ 107
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Table 4: In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?
Base: All Respondents (Excl. Refusals)

Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household + LTV

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011

Total | Male Female|16-24 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ ;’:g;‘a:z s?:,::;:: Glasgow Highlands ~ Lothian ScoNtIII:n ] ':E‘;’st:‘ SCS;‘I‘;: o| b con D';':] SNP  Other DK D'\‘,’OZL“ Refused
Unweighted [ 188 | 620 568 | 97 1% 166 27 28 ® | 7 T @ W % 2 BT B [ B B W I W T
Weighted | 1160 | 560 600 | 171 179 195 207 178 231 | 144 75 13 105 185 142 165 108 | 188 80 47 211 6 214 285 68
Yoo 790 | 29 20 | 89 % % o 75 & | 5 71 5% 51 70 57 76 T T I T B S 7
430% | 48.1% 383% | 520% 521% 453% 440% 421% 275% | 352%  408%  482%  484%  3TT%  473%  45.9%  44.8% | 259% 13% 236% 80.3% 48.8% 306% 435% 40.9%

N6 56 | 250 306 | 68 69 8 98 89 151 | 78 8 55 49 % 64 79 50 | 124 Tm 3 3w 2 19 1% 2
480% | 447% 510% | 307% 383% 421% 474% 501% 655% | 537%  476%  41.0%  468%  530%  450%  48.1%  46.0% | 658% 96.1% 733% 13.7% 382% 601% 442% 39.8%

ok 104 | 40 e | 14 17 25 18 14 16 | 16 20 15 5 17 1" 10 0 [ 2 1 18 1 2 313
00% | 74% 107% | 83% 96% 126% 87% 78% 7A% | 11.0%  116% 108%  48%  93%  T7%  60%  92% | 83% 26% 31% 60% 130% 93% 122%  19.4%

SIGMA [ 7760 | 560 600 | 171 79 1% 207 178 B | M 5 1% 06 185 42 16 108 | 188 80 & 27 6 214 8% 6

Prepared by Survation. on behalf of The Daily Record




Scottish Referendum Poll

Table 5: In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?
Base: All Respondents (Excl. Refusals & Don’t Knows)

Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household + LTV

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011
West of Central ’ , Mid North South Lib Did Not

Total | Male Female | 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Scotland Scotland Glasgow Highlands Lothian Scotland  East  Scotland Lab Con Dem SNP  Other DK Vote Refused

Unweighted | 1089 | 578 510 90 127 145 250 232 245 116 149 127 106 191 138 145 116 207 73 45 279 15 193 213 62

Weighted 1056 | 520 536 157 162 170 189 164 214 128 155 120 100 168 131 155 98 173 78 46 255 5 194 250 55

Yes 499 269 230 89 93 88 91 75 63 51 71 65 51 70 67 76 48 49 1 1" 218 3 66 124 28
473% | 51.8% 42.9% | 56.7% 57.6% 51.8% 48.1% 456% 29.5% | 39.6%  46.1%  54.0% 50.9%  416% 51.3% 488%  49.3% | 282% 13% 244% 854% 56.1% 33.8% 49.6% 50.7%

No 556 250 306 68 69 82 98 89 151 78 83 55 49 98 64 79 50 124 77 35 37 2 129 126 27
52.7% | 48.2% 57.1% | 43.3% 424% 482% 51.9% 544% 705% | 604% 539%  46.0% 49.1% 584%  487% 512% 50.7% | 718% 98.7% 756% 14.6% 43.9% 662% 504% 49.3%

SIGMA 1056 | 520 536 157 162 170 189 164 214 128 155 120 100 168 131 155 98 173 78 46 255 5 194 250 55
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